PRINTED: 12/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING			l	C / 17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		831	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ELLERSLIE AVE HESTERFIELD, VA 23834	1 11/	1112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
F 550 SS=D	survey was conducter Corrections are requifollowing 42 CFR Part Care requirements. Sinvestigated during the Substantiated with Desubstantiated with Desubstantiated with Desubstantiated, VAC with Deficiency, VAOC Deficiency) The census in this 19 174 at the time of the consisted of 13 reside through #13). Resident Rights/Exer CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(1)(1)(2)(4)(3)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(5)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	the survey (VA00053576= deficiency, VA00053248= deficiency, VA000532394= deficiency, VA00052394= deficiency, VA00053132= deficiency, VA00052394= deficiency, VA0052394= deficiency, VA00052394= defici	F	5550			12/28/21
ADODATODY	DIDECTORIC OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR			TITI F		(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/07/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

Facility ID: VA0069

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING		C 11/17/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	11/1//2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 550	must establish and m practices regarding tr provision of services residents regardless §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the Unity \$483.10(b)(1) The far resident can exercise interference, coercior from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and staff interviews, the sure one Resident sample of 13 resident sample of 13 resident findings included: Review of the clinical Resident # 12 was act diagnoses of but not Stroke. Resident # 12's most Set) Assessment was serviced and staff interviews.	or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source. of Rights. right to exercise his or her f the facility and as a citizen	F 55	Colonial Heights Rehabilitation and Nursing Center provides this plan of correction without admitting or denying validity or existence of the alleged deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and executed as evidence to comply with the requirements of participation and effort to provide high quality resident care. 1. F550: Resident Rights/Exercise or Rights 1. Resident #3 no longer resides in facility. Resident #12 continues to resi in the facility and is treated with dignity	f he de	

A95115 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONIAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 550 Continued From page 2 9/26/2021. Brief Interview for Mental Status Score was 1 indicating Severe Cognitive Impairment. On 11/17/2021 at 9:33 AM, while observing another resident in the sample (Resident # 3), Surveyor F observed Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) D interacting with Resident # 12 who was self-propelling in her wheelchair while in her		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONIAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 550 Continued From page 2 9/26/2021. Brief Interview for Mental Status Score was 1 indicating Severe Cognitive Impairment. On 11/17/2021 at 9:33 AM, while observing another resident in the sample (Resident # 3), Surveyor F observed Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) D interacting with Resident # 12 who was self-propelling in her wheelchair while in her				7 5012511			(С
COLONIAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETION DATE F 550 Continued From page 2 F 550 and respect. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice. No other inappropriate communications were observed by the Unit Managers on 11/16/21 and 11/17/21. 3. All staff will be educated by the Facility Educator or a Department Manager on resident rights and how to			495115	B. WING _			11/	17/2021
F 550 Continued From page 2 9/26/2021. Brief Interview for Mental Status Score was 1 indicating Severe Cognitive Impairment. On 11/17/2021 at 9:33 AM, while observing another resident in the sample (Resident # 3), Surveyor F observed Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) D interacting with Resident # 12 who was self-propelling in her wheelchair while in her PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OCMPLÉTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 550 and respect. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice. No other inappropriate communications were observed by the Unit Managers on 11/16/21 and 11/17/21. 3. All staff will be educated by the Facility Educator or a Department Manager on resident rights and how to			ITION AND NURSING CENTER		83	1 ELLERSLIE AVE		
9/26/2021. Brief Interview for Mental Status Score was 1 indicating Severe Cognitive Impairment. On 11/17/2021 at 9:33 AM, while observing another resident in the sample (Resident # 3), Surveyor F observed Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) D interacting with Resident # 12 who was self-propelling in her wheelchair while in her and respect. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice. No other inappropriate communications were observed by the Unit Managers on 11/16/21 and 11/17/21. 3. All staff will be educated by the Facility Educator or a Department Manager on resident rights and how to	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR			COMPLETION
bedroom. Resident # 12 was talking and moving aimlessly in her wheelchair. CNA D was heard interacting with Resident # 12. CNA D was talking in a loud, abrupt, and unprofessional tone of voice. The Administrator and Director of Nursing were informed of the findings. The Administrator and Director of Nursing were informed of the findings. No further information was provided. F 580 SS=D CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14)(i)-(iv)(15) §483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician; and notify, consistent with his or her authority, the resident representative(s) when there is- (A) An accident involving the resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident's physical, mental, or psychosocial status (that is, a deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status in either life-threatening conditions or clinical complications); (C) A need to alter treatment significantly (that is,	F 580	9/26/2021. Brief Interscore was 1 indicatin Impairment. On 11/17/2021 at 9:3 another resident in the Surveyor F observed (CNA) D interacting with self-propelling in her wheelinteracting with Residual talking in a loud, abrusof voice. The Administrator and informed of the findin No further information Notify of Changes (In CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) §483.10(g)(14) Notific (i) A facility must immonsult with the residual consistent with his or representative(s) where (A) An accident involves in injury and his physician intervention (B) A significant chanmental, or psychosocideterioration in health status in either life-the clinical complications	erview for Mental Status ag Severe Cognitive 3 AM, while observing e sample (Resident # 3), Certified Nursing Assistant with Resident # 12 who was wheelchair while in her # 12 was talking and moving elchair. CNA D was heard dent # 12. CNA D was upt, and unprofessional tone d Director of Nursing were gs. n was provided. pury/Decline/Room, etc.) (i)(i)-(iv)(15) cation of Changes. lediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident en there is- wing the resident which las the potential for requiring n; ge in the resident's physical, cial status (that is, a h, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or);			2. All residents have the potential to affected by this alleged deficient practic No other inappropriate communications were observed by the Unit Managers of 11/16/21 and 11/17/21. 3. All staff will be educated by the Facility Educator or a Department Manager on resident rights and how to appropriately communicate with resided 4. The DON or a Department Manage will randomly observe staff interactions with residents 5 times a week for 1 week 3 times a week for 2 weeks, and 1 times week for 4 weeks to ensure staff are appropriately communicating with residents. Any identified issues will be immediately corrected. Results will be reported to Quality Assurance committed for analysis and revision for 3 months.	ce. s n nts. er ek, e a	12/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING		C 11/17/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION AND NURSING CENTER	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	11/1//2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE.	
F 580	treatment due to ac commence a new f (D) A decision to tra resident from the fa §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making not (14)(i) of this section all pertinent informatis available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the reside	ue an existing form of diverse consequences, or to fiverse	F 580			
	Based on interview facility documentati investigation, the fa	v, clinical record review and on and in the course of an acility staff failed to immediately d resident representative of a		 Residents #1 and #3 no longer rein the facility. All residents with a change in condition have the potential to be affected. 		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		495115	B. WING				C
		495115	B. WING_			11/	17/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COL ONIA	I HEIGHTS REHABII ITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		8	31 ELLERSLIE AVE		
002011111				C	CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page	e 4	F 5	580			
	change in condition for a survey sample of 13	or 2 Resident (#1 and #3) in 3 Residents.			by this alleged deficient practice. An audion current residents with falls or significant change in condition will be	ıdit	
	The findings included	Ŀ			conducted to verify notification of physician and the resident representat	ive.	
	For Resident #1 the f				3. All nurses will be educated by the		
	immediately notify Re				facility educator or nursing Manageme		
		nysician after a fall on			(includes DON, ADON, unit managers	or	
	10/26/21.				supervisor) on notifying a resident's		
	0 44/40/04 1 :				physician or physician on call and the		
		linical record review it was			resident's representative when there h		
		Services Screening" was			been an accident or injury involving the	;	
		9:41 AM. This screening			resident, or a significant change in		
		under the question "Reason x was checked for "FALL."			condition. 4. The DON or a nursing manageme	nt	
	The text box read as				will audit resident incidents and signific		
		tated fall occurred when she			change in condition 5 times a week for		
		g to open blinds in room. Pt			week, 3 times a week for 2 weeks, and		
		she has been having 8/10			time a week for 4 weeks to ensure that		
		o ambulate. Reported to			physician or physician on call and the		
		would contact MD. PT			resident's representative have been		
		his time due to increase in			notified of any accidents or injuries, or		
	pain and decrease in				significant changes in condition. Any		
	'	ŕ			identified issues will be immediately		
	A review of the nursing	ng progress notes revealed			corrected. Results will be reported to		
	there was no mention	of a fall during the month of			Quality Assurance committee for analy	sis	
	October 2021. A requ	uest was made for a list of			and revision for 3 months.		
	incidents and accider	nts during the month of			5. Date of compliance will be 12/28/2	2021	
	October and Residen	t #1's name was listed as					
	having had a fall on 1	0/26/21. [Please note this					
	fall is 2 days prior to t	the PT Screening.]					
	On 11/16/21 at 3:42 F						
		DON who stated if a fall					
		tocol is to first assess the					
	, , , ,	t a set of vital signs, check					
		mental status, notify the MD					
	She stated "So for the	itnessed start neuro checks. e paperwork, a skin					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		495115	B. WING _			C 11/17	7/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	CODE	1	12021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	management form is that the care plan shot the fall and any new When asked if a progothe chart stating when the assessment, who was orders from the phys. On 11/17/21 a request was made and the fact of the "Risk Manager this was part of the "stated that it was not form was dated 10/20 management form re" "Incident description found resident sitting [range of motion] WN Resident states she lebleeding present. PEquestions appropriate "Resident description Immediate action tak Notified doctor. Resident take him to On 11/17/21 during conted that the nurse Resident on 10/26/20 was no mention of a there was a mention from the Physician not 10/28/21 at 8:38 PM	assessment, and a risk done." She also so stated ould be updated to include interventions put in place. It is note should be put into hat a note should be in the eresident fell, results of is notified and any new ician. Set for the fall investigation collity gave surveyor C a copyment Form," when asked if Clinical Record" the DON. The Risk Management 6/21 at 8:32 AM and the risk ad: - Nurse description - Nurse upright on the floor. ROM IL [within normal limits]. In as no pain. No bruising or RRLA. Resident answers allely." - I fell on my rear end. In the hospital -NO linical record review it was practitioner visited the land 10/27/21 and there fall in the notes, however of it on 10/28/21 excerpts	F	580			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING		11/17/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IL HEIGHTS REHABILI	TATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 580	noted by nursing. Ostarted with an unw week." [At that time On 11/17/21 at 3:00 to the NP who state fall until 10/28/21. nor the staff mentio time I ordered X-Ra On 11/17/21 at app interview was cond that she was not av the Resident's daug mother had told hel that she was having speak with the NP a Tylenol." On 11/17/21 at 3:00 conducted with the the conflicting docushe was not aware the physician or the because the docum Management stated both parties. A review of the faci Residents Conditionand excerpts are as "Page 1 1. The nurse will not physician or physician or physician or injuring 2. Significant changes and the state of the faci of the	ido right leg/hip pain that ritnessed/unreported fall last at the NP ordered X-rays.] DPM a phone call was placed at "I was not informed of the To be fair neither the Resident ned it until 10/28/21 at that ays." roximately 2:45 PM an uncted with RN E who stated ware of Resident #1's fall "until ghter called to say that her of fall a few days ago and grain in her hip and leg. I did and got her an order for DPM an interview was ADON who was asked about mentation and she stated that that LPN C had not notified a resident representative mentation for Risk did that the nurse had notified with policy entitled "Change in a nor Status" was conducted	F 58				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	′
			7. BOILDI		С	
		495115	B. WING _		11/17/202	1
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI: TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE COMPL THE APPROPRIATE DA	5) LETION TE
F 580	clinical staff and the gresident assessment 5. Except in medical will be made within 24 occurring in the reside condition or status." On 11/17/21 during the Administrator was made and no further informations.	plinary review and or an and; don the judgment of the judelines outlined in the instrument. The mergencies, notifications done hours of a change ence medical/mental ence and of day meeting the ade aware of the concerns		580	12/28	/21
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-6 §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily livir The facility must prov §483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environment use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensur receive care and serv physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall enthe the protection of the right	conment. ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including eiving treatment and ag safely. ide- clean, comfortable, and t, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent ring that the resident can rices safely and that the facility maximizes resident these not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for esident's property from loss eeping and maintenance or maintain a sanitary, orderly,		504	12/20/	21

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		495115	B. WING _				C 17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		83	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 ELLERSLIE AVE HESTERFIELD, VA 23834	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	17/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pag	e 8	F 5	584			
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean In good condition;	ped and bath linens that are					
	, , , ,	closet space in each ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas;						
	§483.10(i)(6) Comfortable and safe temperature levels. Facilities initially certified after October 1, 1990 must maintain a temperature range of 71 to 81°F; and						
	sound levels.	maintenance of comfortable Γ is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observation the course of a computation staff failed to maintain	ons, staff interviews and in plaint investigation, the facility on a clean and homelike esidents (Resident # 13 and the of 13 Residents.			 Resident #13 had their bedside ta repaired. Resident #8 has had their wheelchair cleaned. All residents have the potential to affected by this alleged deficient practi An audit conducted by the Maintenance 	be ce.	
		the facility staff failed to able in a homelike manner.			Director on current resident's wheelchat to clean by the maintenance staff. 3. All staff will be educated by the		
		ne facility staff failed to hair in a clean and homelike			Facility Educator or Department Managon the process for wheelchair cleaning work orders and expectations of wheelchairs and furniture should be		
	The findings included	i :			maintained in clean and working mann 4. DON or nursing management will	er.	
		the facility staff failed to able in a homelike manner.			audit resident's wheelchairs and reside furniture 5 times a week for 1 week, 3 times a week for 2 weeks, and 1 time a		
		17/21, general observations ughout the entire facility on			week for 4 weeks to ensure that they a clean and in proper working order. Any	re	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING			1	C		
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	400110		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	17/2021		
NAME OF T	TOVIDEN ON SOI I EIEN				31 ELLERSLIE AVE				
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER			HESTERFIELD, VA 23834				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	F 584 Continued From page 9		F 5	584					
	included the following contained a bed side drawer facing was mi On 11/16/21 at 12:43 conducted with CNA bedside table has bedabout 3 days ago. Ci	etails of the observations g: Resident #13's room table in disrepair, the top ssing. PM, an interview was D. CNA D stated that the en like that and happened NA D said a maintenance submitted for the bedside			identified issues will be immediately corrected. Results will be reported to Quality Assurance committee for analy and revision for 3 months. 5. Date of compliance will be 12/28/2021.	rsis			
	conducted with Emplo director. Employee I list of pending mainte yet to be completed. room 304 was not list Employee D brought order list that did have	1/16/21 at 12:27 PM, an interview was ucted with Employee D, the maintenance tor. Employee D provided Surveyor D with a f pending maintenance work orders that have be completed. The bedside table noted in 304 was not listed. On 11/16/21 at 1:22 PM, loyee D brought a revised maintenance work r list that did have the bedside table and the order was entered at 12:48 PM.							
		ne facility staff failed to nair in a clean and homelike							
	in her room. Her w/c have a significant am seat as well as the from Resident #8's room to was asked to observe "That's nasty and I be are coming from". Cl frequency wheelchair								
	On 11/16/21 at appro	ximately 9:45 AM, LPN D							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495115	B. WING			(
NAME OF BROWNER OR OURDUIS	493113	D. WINO	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/1	17/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONIAL HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER	_	831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
D accompanied Survivoom and confirmed to soiled with dried food did not appear to have weeks. On 11/16/21 at 10:10 manager observed Rilt's pretty dirty". On 11/17/21, the facil (Director of Nursing) to observations and lack environment. No further information Complaint related definites Investigate/Prevent/Circles (CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-\$483.12(c) (In responsing lect, exploitation, must: §483.12(c)(2) Have exploitation are thorough \$483.12(c)(3) Preventing lect, exploitation, investigation is in processing at the adesignated represent.	N D reported that ned every Wednesday. LPN eyor D to Resident #8's that the w/c was severely and further acknowledged it e been cleaned in several AM, RN C, the unit esident #8's w/c and said, lity Administrator and DON were made aware of the k of a clean and homelike In was provided. ficiency. Correct Alleged Violation -(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.		610			12/28/21

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495115	B. WING			1	C 47/2024
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	433113	5:0_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		11/	17/2021
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER				,DE		
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834			
()(1) ID	CLIMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ODDECTION		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD B HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page	e 11	F 6	510			
	incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT	n 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken. is not met as evidenced					
	and facility document staff failed to thoroug report the results of a of unknown origin to within 5 working days Resident (Resident # residents. Findings included: 1. For Resident # 3, t interview other staff v prior to the discovery origin and failed to re investigation of an inj 5 working days. The Facility Reported reviewed. The FRI w Agency on 9/3/2021. incident of the CNA n looked shorter than rivesident appeared to movement. She reported the resident was ther staff, some minor bru of her upper left thigh reported falls or traur ordered to further asset.	Incident (FRI) was as submitted to the State. The FRI described the oticed Resident # 3's left leg ght. She also noted that the show signs of pain with orted her observations and a examined by the nursing ising was noted in the area at There have not been any na, but an x-ray has been sess resident."		1. Resident #3 no longer refacility. 2. All residents with an alle have the potential to be affer alleged deficient practice. All conducted by the Administrate FRIs from November 1st, 20 statements from staff were overify the FRI was reported working day period. 3. The DON will be educated on thoroughly investigating a violations and reporting time obtaining staff statements. 4. NHA or designee will at Reported Incidents 5 times a week, 3 times a week for 2 witime a week for 4 weeks to eathey have been reported in the and a thorough investigation Any identified issues will be corrected. Results will be requality Assurance committed and revision for 3 months. 5. Date of compliance will	eged violativeted by this naudit will ator on any 021, to verifold by the lany alleged any alleged aweek for weeks, and ensure that timely maninate ported to see for analy	ion s be fy nd 5 NHA I cility 1 1 ner d. ly sis	
	revealed the following						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING		C 11/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILIT	TATION AND NURSING CENTER	83	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 ELLERSLIE AVE HESTERFIELD, VA 23834	111111111111111111111111111111111111111
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 610	State Agency) 9/10/ Signed by the Admi Fax receipt 09/03/2 On 11/17/2021 at al interview was condon Nursing who stated the facility only two no personal knowle would review the cliformer Director of Nursing room stating she on Statements in the fillion of Statements in the fi	Report forward to (name of 121 nistrator. 1 15:34 (3:34 p.m.) poproximately 10:05 AM, an acted with the Director of she was newly employed at days prior to survey and had dge about Resident # 3 but nical record and files of the dursing to find any at the injury of unknown origin. Sing stated she would try to natation regarding the injury of tained by Resident # 3. The returned to the conference of the large of the	F 610		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING			1	C 17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		831	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ELLERSLIE AVE ESTERFIELD, VA 23834	<u> </u>	1772021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Date of interview: 9/3 Name of Witness: Bla Name of interviewer: Date of incident: 9/3/p.m.) Resident Name: Under the section; "tt the facts as reported was written: " I	Blank 2021 Time: 1530 (3:30 _(name of Resident # 3) _ne following is a statement of by the above named witness (name of the Licensed 7-3 and 3-11.)) tolerated meds esponsive to voice stimuli. Jets medication twice a shift 3 was last seen by nurse at afternoon meds. Resident heath blankets in bed. No per 7-3 shift. However (3:30 p.m.) on 9/3/21, 3-11 to assess resident because ok right. It by the witness and dated mentation of the evidence of er staff who had provided prior to the discovery of the gin as stated in the final only two witness statements vey team by the Director of	F	610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _		C 11/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILIT	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	101772921
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 610	staff who provided a the three days leadin nobody expressed in events that would ha She has been bedbo an extended length stated "The facility fo pathological fracture bone density in relat lack of stimulus from activity." The last p regarding the conclusubstantiated." The final report was calendar days and 6	the facility interviewed all ny care for Resident # 3 for any up to the identification and ooting any falls or traumatic ave likely caused the fracture. Found and non-ambulatory for of time. The report further eels this was a non-traumatic as a result of decreasing ion to the aging process and a lack of weight bearing paragraph had a statement usion of "abuse cannot be submitted on 9/13/2021, ten a working days after racture femur on 9/3/2021.	F 6		12/28/21
SS=D	§483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment muresident's status. This REQUIREMENty: Based on interview facility documentation investigation the face	T is not met as evidenced clinical record review, and on and during the course of an ility staff failed to maintain essment for 1 Resident (#1) of 13 Residents.		 Resident #1 no longer resides in facility. All residents have the potential to affected by this alleged deficient pract An audit will be conducted on residen with BIMS of 0 to verify accuracy by the MDS staff. All MDS nurses will be educated 	b be cice. ts

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		495115	B. WING _			1	C / 17/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		71772021
				8	31 ELLERSLIE AVE		
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		(CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 641	Continued From page	F 6	641				
	For Resident #1 the f accurate assessment	acility staff did not maintain ss.			the DON on ensuring that they utilize accurate information as well as identify any inconsistencies in documentation		
		linical record review it was			when entering BIMs information in Sec	tion	
		ent's Admission MDS			C -cognition.		
	coded Resident #1 as	with an ARD date 9/3/21			4. DON or designee will randomly au MDS assessments 5 times a week for		
	Coded Resident #1 as			week, 3 times a week for 2 weeks and			
	brief interview for me (attempt to conduct a residents.) 0 -No residents.) 0 -No residents.) 10 -No residents.) 10 -No residents. [According to the ME is unable to assess; a cognitive impairment. A review of the prografollowing excerpts fro completed on admiss. [8/30/21 - 11:12 PM-I Severe Impairment.]	dent is rarely/never OS instructions a score of 99 a score of 0 is severe] ess notes revealed the m the Resident Evaluation			week, 3 times a week for 2 weeks and time a week for 4 weeks to ensure that completed assessments are accurate section C-cognition -BIMS. Any identificial issues will be immediately corrected. Results will be reported to Quality Assurance committee for analysis and revision for 3 months. 5. Date of compliance will be 12/28/2	t in ed	
		Evaluation reveals patient					
		to hear adequately without					
		hearing appliance. Clear					
	found that a "Rehab s done on 10/28/21 at s was done by the Reh question "Reason for checked for "FALL." follows:						
		tated fall occurred when she g to open blinds in room. Pt					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	430110		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> 11/</u>	17/2021
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER			81 ELLERSLIE AVE HESTERFIELD, VA 23834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	÷ 16	F	641			
	hip pain and unable to nag, nurse stated she	•					
	interview was conduct stated that the progre inaccuracies and inco	ted with the ADON who ss notes do appear to have onsistencies.					
	_	ne end of day meeting the nde aware of the concerns ation was provided.					
F 656 SS=D		Comprehensive Care Plan	F	656			12/28/21
	implement a compreh care plan for each respectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identificated assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483. provided due to the reunder §483.10, including treatment under §483.	cility must develop and bensive person-centered sident, consistent with the sthat §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive in prehensive care plan must grant to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			C 11/17/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		11/11/2021	
COLONIA	LIEICHTS BEHABII IT	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		831 ELLERSLIE AVE			
COLONIA	L NEIGH I S KENABILII	ATION AND NORSING CENTER		CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From pag	je 17	F6	56			
	rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the reside (iv) In consultation with resident's representation (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's profuture discharge. Far whether the resident community was assel local contact agencies entities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section.	is the nursing facility will if PASARR if a facility disagrees with the ikRR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. ith the resident and the ative(s)- poals for admission and reference and potential for cilities must document it's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate					
	facility documentation develop and implement plan that included fasurvey sample of 13. The findings include For Resident #1, factimplement a compresincluded fall risk ever falls and was deement facility. On 11/16/21, during investigation, a reviet that falls were not accomplete.	: ility staff failed to develop and shensive care plan that in though she has a history of ad a high falls risk by the the course of a complaint ew of the care plan revealed		1. Resident #1 no longer refacility. 2. All residents identified a after a fall have the potential affected by this alleged defice The DON or a nursing manal conduct an audit on current a fall risk 10 or higher and reshad a fall since survey 11/16 verify a fall care plan has be updated with interventions. 3. All nurses will be educated facility educator or a nursing on the process for residents 10 or higher or had a fall will care plan initiated or update 4. DON or nursing manage audit residents who have be	as a fall risk or I to be cient practice. agement will residents with esidents who 6/2021 to een initiated or atted by the g management with a fall risk I have a fall dement will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l .	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			C 1/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 18	F6	56		
	care plan was also not 10/26/21 to include the interventions to preventions	From page 18 alls prior to entering the facility. The was also not updated post fall on o include the fall and address as to prevent future falls.		week for 1 week, 3 times a weeks, and 1 time a week for a week, 3 times a week for a	as a new fall risk or after a fall 5 times a week for 1 week, 3 times a week for 2 weeks, and 1 time a week for 4 weeks to ensure care plans include fall interventions. Any identified issues will be	
	state Resident #1 is a high fall risk excerpt as follows:		immediately corrected. Res reported to Quality Assuran for analysis and revision for 5. Date of compliance will	ce committee 3 months.		
	plans should address risk for falls. She als	DON who stated that care s falls if the Resident is at o stated that the care plan include the fall and any new				
		w Resident #1's careplan the stated that falls should have				
	Administrator was ma	or Dependent Residents	F 6	77		12/28/21
	out activities of daily services to maintain of personal and oral hyd This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced		4. Parida tello		
		on, staff interview, clinical or documentation review and		Residents #2 no longer facility. Resident #7 has rec		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	EICATION NI IMBED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 5012511			(c	
		495115	B. WING _			11/	17/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				831 EL	LERSLIE AVE			
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		CHES	STERFIELD, VA 23834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From page	e 19	F 6	677				
	in the course of a confacility staff failed to pADL's (activities of da (Resident #2, #7, #8, sample of 13 Resident The findings included 1. For Resident #7, the provide showers. On 11/16/21 at 2:58 Foonducted with Resident week when [CNA C's but now CNA C just gresident #7 stated shis month. When as showers more often, course! At least twice be clean". On 11/16/21, a clinical conducted of Resident #7 was conducted for bathing. * Review of the bathing a shower being given Resident refused on The was scheduled to recond Fridays. *Further review of the same factor in	Inplaint investigation, the provide assistance with saily living) for 4 Residents and #10) and in a survey ints. It is the facility staff failed to the facility		sh gr gr #2. po de Th ccc ca 3. th or gr 4. au re tir fo ww pr Al ccc	nower. Resident #8 has received rooming care and a shower. Resident 10 has received nail care. All dependent residents have the otential to be affected by this alleged efficient practice. The DON and nursing management with orduct an audit to verify shower, nail are and grooming have been received. All nursing staff will be educated be facility educator or nurse management providing appropriate bathing and drooming care for dependent residents. DON or nursing management will addit shower/bathing records and observations as week for 1 week, 3 times a week or 2 weeks, and 1 time a week for 4 eeks to ensure showers have been evolved and grooming care completed to utility Assurance committee for analytic drevision for 3 months. Date of compliance will be 12/28/2	d. by nent s. erve ek d. ly		
	Surveyor D was advis	sed that when CNA's give						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			C 11/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		11/1//2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AC TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Review of the 3 ring	a form at the nursing station. binder containing forms from sident #7 received 2 showers	F 6	77		
	Provide showers. Resident #2 was discinterviewed. Review from 4/1/21-5/24/21, received a total of 4 scheduled to receive Wednesdays. Frequeded as "97- Not Apthe clinical record to care plan did not pro Resident #2 refusing On 11/17/21 at 8:49 conducted with CNA are to be given twice this is actually taking "Sometimes we do" at that gives showers of the conducted with CNA frequency of showers month and twice if the "We don't have time,"	AM, an interview was B. CNAB stated showers weekly but when asked if place, CNAB said, and said CNAC is the person				
		esday) at 10:10 AM, Surveyor wer room to be dry and did				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			11/) 17/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834			1772021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CC	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	interviewed, RN C, the showers were given to accompanied Survey confirmed that the shouse. RN C further collocations that shower 3. For Resident #8, the shower shower than the shower shower than the shower shower shower than the shower show	d that day. Surveyor D e unit manager who stated wice weekly. RN C or D to the shower room and ower room had not been in nfirmed there were no other s would be given. The facility staff failed to ith personal hygiene to	F	577				
	On 11/16/21 at 3 PM, Resident #8 to be sitt chair at the bedside. leopard print night go amount of facial hair. On 11/17/21 at 8:49 A Resident #8 being as to eat breakfast. Resnight gown observed significant amount of present in the room. facial hair and confirm Resident #8 had not weeks. CNA B stated twice weekly but whe taking place, CNA B	Surveyor D observed ing in her room, in her wheel Resident #8 was wearing a wn and had a significant AM, Surveyor D observed sisted to the edge of the bed sident #8 had on the same the day prior and still had a facial hair. CNA B was CNA B was asked about the ned "by the looks of it" been shaved in several showers are to be given n asked if this is actually said, "Sometimes we do" e person that gives showers						
	accompanied Survey #8. LPN D stated Re weekly and are shave	ximately 9:55 AM, LPN D or D to the room of Resident sidents are showered twice d during showers. LPN D and confirmed she had not						

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	()	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _		C 11/17/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		11/11/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	important to shave hair, LPN D said, "for that showers are do nursing station. Review of the 3 ring LPN D showed her given revealed shee 9/8/21-11/16/21. The Resident #8 in the beautiful to the conducted with CN/frequency of shower month and twice if the "We don't have time we are assigned and a day". On 11/17/21 at 10:00 Surveyor D to obseemade aware that the Resident #8 was we had on yesterday at is not appropriate a received assistance dressing. On 11/17/21 (Wedne D observed the shound appear to be us interviewed, RN C, showers were given accompanied Survegers.)	hile. When asked why it is female Residents with facial or their dignity". LPN D said ocumented in a book at the gibinder containing the forms to indicate when baths are lets from the time period of here were no forms for book. 66 AM, an interview was A C. When asked about the let on the containing the forms for book. 66 AM, an interview was A C. When asked about the let on the containing the forms of the containing the forms of the containing the forms of the containing the containing the containing the containing the same gown she to the containing the containing the containing the containing the containing the forms of the containing the conta	F 6	77			
	LPN D showed her given revealed shee 9/8/21-11/16/21. The Resident #8 in the base of the property of the prope	to indicate when baths are lets from the time period of here were no forms for book. 66 AM, an interview was A C. When asked about the less CNA C said, "Once a hey get lucky". CNA C said, e, with our work load so heavy sywhere from 12-20 Residents 65 AM, RN C accompanied rive Resident #8. RN C was be leopard print night gown earing is the same gown she at 3 PM. RN C confirmed this and Resident #8 should have be with personal hygiene and less with personal hygiene and less weekly. RN C beyor D to the shower room and shower room had not been in confirmed there were no other					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			C 1/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILI	TATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	•	77772521
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	10/17/21-11/16/21, received 2 showers none in November. record to include pr did not provide any	records for Resident #8 from revealed Resident #8 had in the month of October and Further review of the clinical ogress notes and care plan evidence of Resident #8 are to include dressing,	F 6	77		
	provide assistance care. On 11/17/21, Resid hallway and his find hands to be extremed to be extremed that Resident hands asked to look a confirmed that Resident hands ome time. On 11/17/21 at 10:0 conducted with CN. Resident's fingernal showers". When as showers CNA C satthey get lucky". CN time, with our work assigned anywhere Review of the facility Daily Living (ADLs) Appropriate care ar residents who are used to be extremely long and some time.	o, the facility staff failed to with personal hygiene for nail ent #10 was observed in the gernails were noted on both ely long. Toximately 9:55 AM, LPN D at Resident #10's nails. LPN D dent #10's nails were had not been cut in quite O6 AM, an interview was A C. When asked when ils are cut, CNA C said, "with sked about the frequency of d, "Once a month and twice if IA C said, "We don't have load so heavy we are from 12-20 Residents a day". Ty policy titled, "Activities of Supporting" read, "2. and services will be provided for inable to carry out ADLs the consent of the resident				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			C 11/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILIT	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	DDE	1111112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	77 Continued From page 24		F 6	677		
	and in accordance v	with the plan of care, including and assistance with: a. ressing, grooming, and oral				
	and time the shower The name and title of assisted the resident If the resident refuse	y policy titled, "Bath, "Documentation: 1. The date r/tub bath was performed. 2. of the individual(s) who t with the shower/tub bath5. ed the shower/tub bath, the he intervention taken"				
		oximately 2:10 PM, the facility irector of Nursing were made s.				
	No further information survey exit.	on was received prior to				
F 755 SS=D	Complaint related do Pharmacy Srvcs/Pro CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F7	755		12/28/21
	drugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The fac personnel to admini	vide routine and emergency s to its residents, or obtain				
	pharmaceutical serve that assure the accu- dispensing, and adr	res. A facility must provide rices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ninistering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING		C 11/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	11/1//2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 755	Continued From pa	age 25	F 75	55	
		e Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed			
		rides consultation on all rision of pharmacy services in			
		blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate			
	order and that an a is maintained and This REQUIREME	ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced			
	facility documentat of a complaint inve to ensure that Res available for admir 1/20/21. Resident physician-ordered	erview, clinical record review, ion review, and in the course stigation, the facility staff failed ident #6's medication was histration on 1/19/21 and #6 did not receive his Efavirenz-Emtricitab-Tenofoir mmunodeficiency Virus [HIV] d residents.		Resident #6 no longer resides facility. All residents receiving high-cosmedications have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient prant An audit will be conducted by the D verify any high-cost medication is available to be administered to the resident.	ot e actice. ON to
	1/14/21. Resident : Respiratory Failure Resident #6's Adm an assessment ref reviewed. Residen	dmitted to the facility on #6's diagnoses included HIV, e, and Lung Cancer. ission Minimum Data Set, with erence date of 1/20/21, was t #6's Brief Interview of Mental 4, meaning no cognitive		3. All nurses will be educated by the facility educator or nursing manager on the process of ordering medication timely. DON will be educated by the on the process of reviewing high-comedications and/or coordinating with physician on medication regiment. Pharmacy will be educated by the Ecommunicate to facility NHA and DO regarding any needed approvals of high-cost medications.	ment ons NHA sst h DON to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING			C 17/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	1772021
COLONIA	LEICUTS DEUADII ITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		831 ELLERSLIE AVE		
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS KEHADILITA	HION AND NORSING CENTER		CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 26	F 75	5		
	#12's Medication Adn January, 2021. Reside physician-ordered Effa Tablet as ordered at the According to a nurse's medication was not a unable to provide door the medication was of According to an "Unadated 1/19/21, the for signature was required Dollar \$3,094.29. Medicality's High Dollar the representative muse. Box below and return	ed due to the following: "High dication cost exceeds hreshold. An authorized complete the Authorization		4. DON or designee will audit pharm alerts for approval for high-cost medications and verify available to be administered. The Physician, resident and resident representative will be not if availability is delayed, 5 times a week for 1 week, 3 times a week for 2 week and 1 time a week for 4 weeks. Any identified issues will be immediately corrected. Results will be reported to Quality Assurance committee for analyand revision for 3 months. 5. Date of compliance will be 12/28/	, tified sk s, ysis	
F 776 SS=D	Clinical Services during statement. An excerping numerous calls to the the medicationwe can nurse who called for the former Director of with no recall to the mabout the facility policing availability, Employee responsible for ensur	able for administration in a mostic Services (i)(ii)	F 770	5		12/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			C I 1/17/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		11/11/2021	
COLONIA	L LIEIGUTS BELIABII	ITATION AND NUDGING CENTED		831 ELLERSLIE AVE			
COLONIA	L HEIGH 15 REHABIL	LITATION AND NURSING CENTER		CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 776	radiology and other the needs of its responsible for the services. (i) If the facility proservices, the services, the services of this (ii) If the facility do diagnostic service obtain these services. This REQUIREMED by: Based on clinical review, and staff in to plan and obtain the lumbar spine fin a sample of 13. The findings include Resident #5 was a including but not lill lumbar region, and with neurogenic clinical region, and with neurogenic clinical region of 3-22-21 the Resident #5 was a including but not lill lumbar region, and with neurogenic clinical region.	e facility must provide or obtain or diagnostic services to meet sidents. The facility is equality and timeliness of the ovides its own diagnostic does must meet the applicable cipation for hospitals contained subchapter. The services over a provide its own so, it must have an agreement to does from a provider or supplier of provide these services under enterview, facility document of the facility staff failed a physician ordered CT scan of for one Resident (Resident #5) residents. The facility must provide to meet a supplication or dered CT scan of for one Resident (Resident #5) residents. The facility must provide or obtain to meet a supplication or dered CT scan of for one Resident (Resident #5) residents.	F 7		esides in the T scans have y this alleged will conduct with CT scan empleted. s will be riewing ician hat any CT mpleted. ement will om follow up		
	fusion surgery with this appointment to up appointment for scan, and a CT (conthe lumbar spine version).	h her surgeon at 12:30 p.m. On he physician ordered a follow r 5-3-21, a whole body bone omputed Tomography) scan of		3 times a week for 2 weeks, week for 4 weeks to ensure f appointments/CT scans are and completed. Any identifies be immediately corrected. Rereported to Quality Assurance for analysis and revision for 3	and 1 time a follow up scheduled d issues will esults will be e committee		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			1	C 17/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	17/2021
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER			ELLERSLIE AVE STERFIELD, VA 23834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 776	Continued From page	≥ 28	F 7	76			
	physician documente	ian on 5-3-21, and the d that the CT scan had not rdered on 3-22-21 in that t at this second visit.		5	5. Date of compliance will be 12/28/2	<u>2</u> 021	
		ent went to the hospital for d then returned to the facility.					
	the CT scan was ove	o.m. nursing unit staff stated rlooked on 3-22-21, and was fter the 5-3-21 appointment surgeon.					
F 842 SS=D	CT scan for Resident		F 8	342			12/28/21
	§483.20(f)(5) Resider (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable to (ii) The facility may re- resident-identifiable to accordance with a co- agrees not to use or o	nt-identifiable information. elease information that is o the public. elease information that is					
		rdance with accepted Is and practices, the facility al records on each resident ented; e; and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _			C 1/17/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		77772021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	all information contaregardless of the formation contaregardless of the formation contaregardless of the formation contaregardless of the formation in the formation and in the proper at the part of the period of time (ii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age under State (iv) For a contage and in compliance (iii) Five years from the period of time (iii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age under State (iii) The medical examiners, in the period of time (iii) Five years from the period of time (iii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age under State (iii) The medical examiners (iiii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age under State (iii) The medical examiners (iiii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age under State (iii) The medical examiners (iiii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age under State (iii) The medical examiners (iiii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age (iiii) The medical examiners (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	cility must keep confidential ined in the resident's records, in or storage method of the in release isport their resident is permitted by applicable law; ayment, or health care tted by and in compliance 3; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight diadministrative proceedings, poses, organ donation ourposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert ealth or safety as permitted is with 45 CFR 164.512. Cility must safeguard medical gainst loss, destruction, or all records must be retained in state law; or need ate of discharge when eart in State law; or nears after a resident reaches	F	342			
	(iii) The comprehens provided;	sident's assessments; ive plan of care and services y preadmission screening					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING			(
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	493113	B: Willo	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/	17/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, , ,				
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		831 ELLERSLIE AVE				
				CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	Continued From page	∋ 30	F8	42				
	and resident review of determinations conductive (v) Physician's, nurse professional's progree (vi) Laboratory, radious services reports as real This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, documentation and in investigation, the faci complete and accura Resident (#1) in a sur Residents. The findings included 1a) For Resident #1 to inaccurate in that the BIMS of 0 and be applied understood. Yet the this; 1b) In addition, the Protein the Resident and discovered until 4 day 1a) On 11/16/21 during complete found that the Resident #1 as Interview of Mental Scognitive impairment.	evaluations and acted by the State; its, and other licensed as notes; and logy and other diagnostic equired under §483.50. It is not met as evidenced clinical record review, facility in the course of a complaint lity failed maintain a te clinical record for 1 rivey sample of 13. It is the facility records were Resident was said to have a masic and not able to be progress notes do not reflect thysician wrote an extensive is chart that was meant for it the error was not ye later.		1. Resident #1 no longer resifacility. 2. All residents have the pote affected by this alleged deficier An audit of the 72-hour report oby the DON and nursing manageurrent residents to ensure no residents' information is documenther resident medical record. 3. All physicians will be educed DON on ensuring that they dood the correct clinical record when completing documentation. 4. DON or nurse management residents' documentation 5 time for 1 week, 3 times a week for and 1 time a week for 4 weeks all notes do not include another documented information in the record. Any identified issues with immediately corrected. Results reported to Quality Assurance of for analysis and revision for 3 m 5. Date of compliance will be	ential to be not practice conducte gement of other nented in d. ated by to cument in not will au es a wee 2 weeks, to ensur r residen clinical ill be committe months.	ce. cd che		
	that the Resident is n understood.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING _			C 11/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	ı	11/11/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	
F 842	Severe Impairment." "8/30/2021 11:22 PM Oriented to: Person. wears dentures. Able a hearing aid. Clear s "9/6/2021 6:07 pm Ty -Resident continues to Resident x 1 person at 1b) On 8/31/21 at 8:58 A written by the physici notes for another Res The error was not dis Resident #1's record On 11/17/21 during th Administrator was ma and no further inform Infection Prevention at CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Co The facility must esta infection prevention at designed to provide at comfortable environn development and trait diseases and infection	Type: Resident Evaluation-Evaluation reveals patient to hear adequately without speech pattern." Type: Skilled Nursing Note to be alert and verbal. assist with ADL care." M an extensive note was an. The physician wrote sident in Resident #1's chart. acovered and struck out of until 9/4/21 at 5:17 PM. The end of day meeting the ade aware of the concerns ation was provided. & Control (2)(4)(e)(f) Introl blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ins.	F 8			12/28/21
	program. The facility must esta	brevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _		,	C 11/17/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	reporting, investigatir and communicable d staff, volunteers, visit providing services ur arrangement based u conducted according accepted national states §483.80(a)(2) Writter procedures for the procedures in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and trait to be followed to previously when and how is resident; including but (A) The type and dur depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstances with resident contact with resident contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygienes.	em for preventing, identifying, and, and controlling infections iseases for all residents, tors, and other individuals ader a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and orgam, which must include, it is included to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other organismission-based precautions went spread of infections; blation should be used for a ut not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organismisticat the isolation should be the ible for the resident under the ses under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct so r their food, if direct	F8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING _				C 17/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	Sī	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
COLONIA	L LIFICUTE DELIABILITA	TION AND NUDSING CENTED		83	31 ELLERSLIE AVE		
COLONIA	L HEIGH 15 KEHABILITA	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		С	HESTERFIELD, VA 23834		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX				
TAG	TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 33	F 8	380			
	§483.80(a)(4) A syste	em for recording incidents					
	identified under the fa	acility's IPCP and the					
	corrective actions tak	en by the facility.					
	§483.80(e) Linens.						
		lle, store, process, and					
		s to prevent the spread of					
	infection.						
	§483.80(f) Annual rev	view.					
	The facility will condu	ıct an annual review of its					
	This REQUIREMENT	ir program, as necessary. Γis not met as evidenced					
	by:	1.60.1			4 5 :1 (
		n, staff interviews and facility v the facility staff failed to			 Resident #11 the catheter bag was removed from bathroom. 	3	
	properly dispose of a	used urinary catheter bag			2. All residents with catheters have the	ne	
		ne spread of infection for 1			potential to be affected by this alleged		
	1	11) in a survey sample of 13			deficient practice.		
	Residents.				An audit on current residents was conducted by the DON or nurse		
	The findings included	l:			management to verify proper disposal discontinued foley catheters.	of	
	On 11/17/21 at 8:37	AM, Surveyor D observed			All nursing staff will be educated o	n	
	the shared bathroom	for 2 Resident rooms. On			proper maintenance and disposal of us	ed	
	the railing there was	what appeared to be a			catheter bags by the facility educator o	r	
	soiled/used urinary c	atheter bag draped over the			nursing management.		
	railing with urine in it.				4. DON or nurse management will au	ıdit	
					residents' rooms who have catheters		
	On 11/17/21 at 8:39 /				discontinued 5 times a week for 1 weel	•	
	`	urse) was observed coming			times a week for 2 weeks, and 1 time a		
		ining rooms. Surveyor D			week for 4 weeks to ensure catheter ba	•	
		rve the bathroom and LPN B / bag". LPN B further			are maintained/disposed of properly. A identified issues will be immediately	119	
	-	of the 4 Residents who			corrected. Results will be reported to		
		currently have a urinary			Quality Assurance committee for analy	eie	
		firmed this was not the			and revision for 3 months.	JIJ	
		ch an item and stated the			5. Date of compliance will be 12/28/2	2021	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING _		C	7/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		72021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	"bacteria". LPN B th the urinary catheter. On 11/17/21, Survey record reviews for the bathroom observed of that Resident #11 was orders for a previous Resident #11's EHR revealed a physician read, "Urinary cathet 10ML change PRN [a This order was discoon 11/17/21 at 10:51 conducted with RN E Preventionist. RN B observation of the ur being stored on the beconfirmed this was a because, "It [the cath	ging over the railing was en proceeded to dispose of or D conducted clinical e Residents who shared the earlier. Surveyor D identified as the only one who had use of a urinary catheter. (electronic health record) order dated 7/16/21, that er: size: 16F balloon size: as needed] for obstruction". ntinued on 10/11/21. AM, an interview was 8, the facility Infection	F	380			
F 921	"Infection Control" re facility's infection cor are intended to facilit sanitary and comfort prevent and manage and infections". On 11/17/21, the Dire aware of the observations.	w of the facility policy titled, ad, "Policy Statement: This atrol policies and practices rate maintaining a safe, able environment and to help transmission of diseases ector of Nursing was made ations aforementioned. In was provided. Itary/Comfortable Environ	FS	021	13	2/28/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CLIDDLIED	493113	B: *******	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/17/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, , ,			
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		831 ELLERSLIE AVE			
				CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 921	Continued From page	e 35	F9	21			
	The facility must provious anitary, and comfort residents, staff and the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation the course of a compostaff failed to maintain environment for Residual and the findings included on 11/16/21 and 11/10 of the facility cleanling conditions was conducted. The following observation to the maintained manner. Observation Room 101 behind the wall damage and exprepair and the basebothe wall. * Floor tiles in the bath discolored and stained was in disrepair with sheet rock and holes the room around the unit) had significant crock.	ne public. T is not met as evidenced ns, staff interviews and in laint investigation, the facility in a sanitary and comfortable dents on 1 nursing unit in a units inspected. I: 17/21, general observations ess and comfortable deted. ations were noted: d as the Tyler unit was noted in a clean and sanitary ins included the following: the room door had significant thosed threads of a previous pard was pulling away from throom of room 102 was included. The exterior room wall unrepaired damage to the noted. The exterior wall of p-tac (heating and cooling racks and broken sheet in had a gap of exposed		1. Room 101 has had wall reparoom 102 has had floor tiles clear drywall repaired, room 103-bathro repaired, room 107 floor tile have repaired, room 116 wall cracks have repaired, room 126 has been clear room 131 baseboard molding and sheetrock have been repaired, ar 132-bathroom floor tiles have been cleaned. 2. All residents have the potent affected by this alleged deficient part of an audit of the Residents room word conducted by the Director of Environmental Services of reside to identify areas that require reparable educated by the NHA on ensure sident rooms are cleaned proper maintained in good repair. 4. Director of Environmental Services a week for 1 week, 3 times for 2 weeks, and 1 time a week for 2 weeks, and 1 time a week for 2 weeks to ensure rooms are clean good repair. Any identified issues immediately corrected. Results were ported to Quality Assurance confor analysis and revision for 3 most. Date of compliance will be 12	ned and poom floor been ave been aned, dend room in ial to be practice. Fill be a received and in a will be ill be mmittee on this.		
	-	tiles that were loose and		2. 23.2 3. 25. p. a. 1. 50 12	20, 202		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONST	FRUCTION	СОМЕ	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		495115	B. WING				C / 17/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION AND NURSING CENTER		831 ELLI	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ERSLIE AVE ERFIELD, VA 23834		1112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921	room wall. * Room 126 had a dirt and grime arou corners. * Room 131 had the off of the wall and t damage. * Room 132 had sign discoloration to the Throughout this Tyl build-up of dirt and corners of the room On 11/16/21 at 12:2 conducted with Emhousekeeping/mair D provided Surveys maintenance work completed. Review	copious amount of buildup of and the exterior walls and be baseboard molding coming the sheet rock had significant staining and tiles in the bathroom. er unit, the rooms had a grime around all edges and is that was a copious amount.	F	921				
	repair and that was entered on 11/12/2 On 11/16/21 at 3:50 was taken to obser areas. The facility observations of the poor disrepair, he sidentified by the suidentified by him. Funit was undergoin COVID-19 pandem be halted and had on 11/17/21 at 9:58 conducted with Other 11/17/21 at 9:58 conducte	room 131 which had been 1. 2 PM, the facility Administrator we some of the above noted Administrator confirmed the unclean rooms and rooms in tated that many of the items reyor had already been the further stated that the Tyler g some renovations when the ic began and the work had to not resumed as of yet.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495115	B. WING _			C 11/17/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONIAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834		11,11,12021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 921	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		FS	21				
	conducted with Em housekeeping/mair D confirmed that th members in the dep the deep cleaning of schedule for each reper month. A copy When asked if he hactually done and of	17 PM, an interview was ployee D the ntenance manager. Employee ey are short several staff partment. When asked about of rooms he indicated he has a room to be deep cleaned once of the schedule was provided. Has a system to track when it is completed he indicated no.						

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495115	B. WING _		C 11/17/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABILIT	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834	11/1/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 921	Continued From page 38 rooms are actually deep cleaned. Employee D confirmed that being able to deep clean rooms once per month has been a challenge to accomplish. On 11/17/21 at approximately 2:10 PM, the facility Administrator and Director of Nursing were notified again of the findings. No further information was provided. Complaint related deficiency. Maintains Effective Pest Control Program		F 9.	1. 100 unit has been treated by percontrol company. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this alleged deficient pra 3. All facility staff will be educated facility educator on the process of persiting and to communicate any pest issues to Director of Environmental Services to be addressed by pest communicate.	to be ctice. by the est
	On 11/16/21 at 11:45 AM, initial tour was conducted on all 3 nursing units within the facility. During this observation, Surveyor D observed in one Resident room on the 100 unit, several dead bugs, which appeared to be cockroaches, throughout the room. Surveyor D also observed in this same room, a live cockroach; as the Surveyor stepped out of the room into the hall another live cockroach was observed.			services. Environmental services department will be educated by the Director of Environmental Services of ensuring resident rooms are cleaned properly and maintained in good reput. Director of Environmental Service designee will randomly audit resident rooms 5 times a week for 1 week, 3 a week for 2 weeks, and 1 time a week.	d air. ces or times

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495115	B. WING			l	C / 17/2021	
	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 831 ELLERSLIE AVE CHESTERFIELD, VA 23834				1 117	17/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 925	accompany her to the confirmed the observe that the facility had possible that the facility had perform hall for roaches. On 11/16/21 at 12:41 Employee D, the main maintenance director control company was roaches and they did on Friday. On 11/16/21 at 1:23 If the survey team with year 2021. Review of multiple sighting and roaches. Details are 1. On 1/19/21, "Pesservice: Kitchen Area pest(s) were noted do noted underneath dis 2. On 3/2/21, "The during service Cockmom kitchen" 3. On 4/9/21, "Service treated rooms [room cockroaches" 4. on 5/27/21, "treath hallways in the Tyler 5. on 6/3/21, "treath hallways of Tyler Hall 6. On 7/9/21, "treath for the facility had the facility had for the facil	N D, the unit manager to e Resident room. RN D, rations and acknowledged est control come on med treatment on the entire PM, Surveyor D met with intenance director. The confirmed that the pest called due to reports of treat areas within the facility PM, Employee D provided pest control records for the of these documents revealed treatments performed for as follows: est activity found during and interior-The following uring service cockroaches in machine. following pest(s) were noted to be noted in the activity rice related comments: numbers redacted] for the dall rooms in the first wing"	F	925	4 weeks to ensure rooms are free of ar pests. Any identified issues will be immediately corrected. Results will be reported to Quality Assurance committe for analysis and revision for 3 months. 5. Date of compliance will be 12/28/2	ee		
	redacted] for possible cockroaches noted 7. On 9/14/21, "Tre	"						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
495115			B. WING				С	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			D. WING _	OTDEET AD	DDEGO OITY OTATE JID OODE	11/	17/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COLONIA	L HEIGHTS REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER		831 ELLER CHESTER	RFIELD, VA 23834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 925	numbers redacted] fo Patient/Guest roomspest(s) were noted dunoted in rooms [room redacted]" 8. On 11/11/21, "Pa The following pest(s) cockroaches noted in room redacted]" On 11/16/21 at 2:29 Fithe facility Administration pest sightings in a Reabout pest control interest sightings in a Reabout pest control coand we call them whe been calling them out different issues". Whe working and effective have been reevaluating Administrator confirm pest control effectiver. Review of the facility read, "This facility macontrol program to enfree of insects and roon 11/17/21 at appro	Interior- The following uring service cockroaches number of 4 rooms atient/Guest rooms- Interior-were noted during service room [room number of 1 PM, a meeting was held with tor. He was notified of the esident room. When asked erventions, he said, "Yes mpany] come out regularly en we have issues. We've a separately to address en asked if he feel it is a separately to address en asked en as	FS	025				